In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, ACTING SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF UTAH, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, AND WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

SEAN D. REYES Utah Attorney General Tyler R. Green* Utah Solicitor General Stanford E. Purser Deputy Solicitor General 350 N. State Street, Suite 230 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320 Telephone: (801) 538-9600 Email: tylergreen@agutah.gov

*Counsel of Record Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Utah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3
I. AUER DEFERENCE UNIQUELY HARMS THE STATES
A. <i>Auer</i> Deference Impinges on State Sovereignty 3
B. Decisions Applying Auer Show Its Real- World Effects on States
II. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE AUER 15
A. Auer Was Wrongly Decided 15
B. Stare Decisis Considerations Do Not Save Auer
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Corn Growers Ass'n v. EPA, 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 14
Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon, 473 U.S. 234 (1985) 10
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) passim
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015)
Bennett v. Ky. Dep't of Educ., 470 U.S. 656 (1985) 11
Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co., 325 U.S. 410 (1945) 1, 2, 18, 20
Chae v. SLM Corp., 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010) 12
Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 567 U.S. 142 (2012)
City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump, 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) 15
City of Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290 (2013) 5
City of New York v. FCC, 486 U.S. 57 (1988)
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) 4

Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr., 568 U.S. 597 (2013) 1, 2, 5, 18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012) 16
G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd., 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017)
Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528 (1985) 6, 17
Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000) 5, 7, 11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 17
Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 19
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) 1
Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986)
Massachusetts v. United States, 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008) 12, 13
Medellin v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008) 5, 6
Montejo v. Louisiana, 556 U.S. 778 (2009) 18, 19

Ohio Dep't of Medicaid v. Price, 864 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2017) 14
Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 19
People of the State of Cal. ex rel. Dep't of Transp. v. United States, 27 Fed. Cl. 130 (1992) 14, 15
Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)
Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 10, 11
Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)
Phoenix Cement Co. v. U.S. EPA, 647 Fed. App'x 702 (9th Cir. 2016) 14
PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011) 11
Qwest Corp. v. Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm'n, 656 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2011) 13
Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist., 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997) 11
Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A., 517 U.S. 735 (1996) 5
Sossamon v. Texas, 563 U.S. 277 (2011) 10
South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc., 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)

State Farm Bank, F.S.B. v. Burke, 445 F. Supp. 2d 207 (D. Conn. 2006) 12
Talk America, Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel., 564 U.S. 50 (2011) 16, 19
Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 5
Wells Fargo Bank of Tex. NA v. James, 321 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2003) 12
Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) 18
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONSU.S. Const. art. I, § 3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3 6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3 6 U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2 4, 5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3 6 U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2 4, 5 U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 6 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3 6 U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2 4, 5 U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 6 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 7 U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3 6 U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2 4, 5 U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 6 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 7 U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 4 U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 7 U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 7 U.S. Const. art. VI, § 7 7

v

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 17 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) $\ldots 1$
The Federalist No. 46 (Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961)
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961) 16
John F. Manning, Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules, 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)
Nina A. Mendelson, Chevron and Preemption, 102 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2004)
Miriam Seifter, States as Interest Groups in the Administrative Process, 100 Va. L. Rev. 953 (2014)
 Herbert Wechsler, The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government, 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954) 7
